Plaintiff.  

4. The Defendant placed an order with the Plaintiff for supply of design and supply of three Bag 

Houses for incinerator systems with the primary purpose of filtering dust from hot gases 

originating from incinerator for an agreed sum of Rs.6,41,40,000/-- (Rupees Six Crores Forty 

One Lakhs Forty Thousand only) vide Purchase Order (‘PO’) No. 12-1003VI dated 3-10-2015. 

5. Some important conditions of the Purchase Order are:  

a) Inspection and Rejection ……… At buyer’s option, Buyer may perform inspection of 

goods covered by this order at Seller’s plant with Seller’s providing necessary facilities to

[...]

ready for delivery, the Defendant and Earth Ltd inspected them. After inspection, the goods 

were dispatched to UAE and received by Arab Solar Technologies. 

10. After the goods were received by Arab Solar Technologies, the Defendant paid the entire price 

agreed under the PO of Rs. 6,41,40,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty One Lakhs forty 

Thousand only). This payment was received according to the payment terms stipulated in the 

PO and without delay. 

11. From the stage of submission of drawings till supply of goods, the Plaintiff carried out all 

suggestions given during inspection to the satisfaction of the Defendant.

[...]

interest and damages.  

34. The cause of action for this suit arose at Pune within the jurisdiction of this Court on or about 

10-2-2019 when the Defendant invoked the PBG, and occurs everyday thereafter. 

35. The Plaintiff values the suit at Rs. 64,14,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Lakhs Fourteen Thousand 

Only) for the purpose of jurisdiction, Advocate’s fee and Court fees, and has paid Court fees 

accordingly.  

36. Plaintiff state that it is entitled to declaration, and for permanent injunction restraining the 

Defendant from invoking the PBG No. 0094114BG0000588 dated 13-10-2017 issued by Bank 

of Nilgiri. Alternatively and without prejudice to the relief of permanent injunction, the Plaintiff is 

entitled for a decree of Rs. 64,14,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Only) 

together with interest thereon @ 15% p.a. from 10-2-2019 till the date of actual payment. 

37. The Plaintiff, therefore, prays as under: 

a. It may be declared that the Defendant is not entitled to invoke the PBG No. 

0094114BG0000588 dated 13-10-2017 issued by Bank of Nilgiri under the terms of the